

No. 15-1262

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

PATRICK MCCRORY, Governor of North Carolina,  
NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, and A.  
GRANT WHITNEY, JR., Chairman of the North Carolina  
Board of Elections,

*Appellants,*

v.

DAVID HARRIS and CHRISTINE BOWSER,

*Appellees.*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for  
the Middle District of North Carolina*

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE LAWYERS'  
COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

KRISTEN CLARKE  
JON M. GREENBAUM  
EZRA D. ROSENBERG  
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR  
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW  
1401 New York Ave, NW  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 2005  
jgreenbaum@lawyerscommit  
tee.org  
(202) 662-8315

BRADLEY S. PHILLIPS  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN F. MULLER  
MUNGER, TOLLES &  
OLSON LLP  
355 South Grand Ave  
35th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90028  
brad.phillips@mto.com  
(213) 683-9100

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....   | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 2           |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 5           |
| A. <i>Miller</i> and <i>Alabama</i> Provide Clear and<br>Enforceable Standards for this Case .....  | 5           |
| B. <i>Miller</i> and <i>Alabama</i> Provide Adequate<br>Guidance to Legislatures and District<br>Courts .....                               | 14          |
| C. The District Court Correctly<br>Concluded that the First and Twelfth<br>Congressional Districts Were Subject<br>to Strict Scrutiny ..... | 15          |
| 1. The First Congressional District.....  | 16          |
| 2. The Twelfth Congressional District .....   | 18          |
| D. The District Court Correctly<br>Concluded that the First and Twelfth<br>Congressional Districts Did Not<br>Satisfy Strict Scrutiny ..... | 21          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 22          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>FEDERAL CASES</b>  |                |
| <i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 74 (1997) .....                                  | 10             |
| <i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015) .....    | 1, passim      |
| <i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> ,<br>133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013) ..... | 1              |
| <i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 1 (2009) .....                              | 1              |
| <i>Bush v. Vera</i> ,<br>517 U.S. 952 (1996) .....                                      | 4, passim      |
| <i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> ,<br>446 U.S. 55 (1980) .....                           | 1              |
| <i>Clark v. Roemer</i> ,<br>500 U.S. 646 (1991) .....                                   | 1              |
| <i>Clinton v. Smith</i> ,<br>488 U.S. 988 (1988) .....                                  | 1              |
| <i>Connor v. Finch</i> ,<br>431 U.S. 407 (1977) .....                                   | 1              |
| <i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> ,<br>532 U.S. 234 (2001) .....                               | 5, 10, 21      |
| <i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> ,<br>364 U.S. 339 (1960) .....                            | 6              |
| <i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> ,<br>462 U.S. 725 (1983) .....                                | 16             |

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <i>King v. Ill. Bd. of Elections</i> ,<br>522 U.S. 1087 (1998) .....                        | 10        |
| <i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> (“LULAC”),<br>548 U.S. 399 (2006) ..... | 13, 15    |
| <i>Miller v. Johnson</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....                                     | 2, passim |
| <i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder</i> ,<br>557 U.S. 193 (2009) .....           | 1         |
| <i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> ,<br>528 U.S. 320 (2000) .....                       | 1         |
| <i>Session v. Perry</i> ,<br>298 F. Supp. 2d 451 (E.D. Tex. 2004) .....                     | 15        |
| <i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> ,<br>517 U.S. 899 (1996) .....  | 3, passim |
| <i>Shaw v. Reno</i> ,<br>509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....  | 1, passim |
| <i>Shelby Cty., Ala. v. Holder</i> ,<br>133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013) .....                        | 1         |
| <i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> ,<br>478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....                                   | 1         |
| <i>United States v. Hays</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 737 (1995) .....                                 | 10        |
| <i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> ,<br>429 U.S. 252 (1977) ..... | 7, 8      |
| <i>Washington v. Davis</i> ,<br>426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....                                   | 7         |
| <i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> ,<br>476 U.S. 267 (1986) .....                        | 14        |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> ,<br>118 U.S. 356 (1886) ..... | 12 |
| <i>Young v. Fordice</i> ,<br>520 U.S. 273 (1997) .....   | 1  |
